MEETING
FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 9TH JULY, 2019
AT 7.00 PM

VENUE
HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Clir Jennifer Grocock

Vice Chairman: Clir Rohit Grover

Councillors

Clir Arjun Mittra Clir Shimon Ryde Clir Anne Hutton
Clir Dean Cohen Clir Ross Houston

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is
Thursday 4 July at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Faith Mwende 020 8359 4917
faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance
Governance Services contact: Faith Mwende 020 8359 4917 faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £10.37
per copy.

BJAIRINI|E[T

LONDON BOROUGH




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Minutes of last meeting 5-10
2. Absence of Members (If any)

3. Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non
Pecuniary interests (If any)
4. Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)
None.
5. Public Comments and Questions (If any)
6. Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area 11-14
Residents Forum (If any)
7. Petitions (if any)
None.
8. Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update | 15 -22
9. Members' Items 23 - 26
e ClIr Dean Cohen
e ClIr Arjun Mittra
10. Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any) 27 - 32
11. Glenhurst Road - One-Way 33 -44
12. West Heath Drive - Speed Survey
To follow.
13. Hampstead Way - Speed Survey
To follow.
14. Church Lane/High Road - Feasibility Study 45 - 54
15. Rosemont Avenue - Feasibility Study
To follow
16. North Finchley - Legible London 55 - 60




17. Forward Work Programme 61 - 64

18. Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende
020 8359 4917 faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a text
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee

4 April 2019

Members Present: AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Shimon Ryde (Chairman)
Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Dean Cohen Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Jennifer Grocock Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Ross Houston

CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that the running order
had changed.

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

Councillor Houston noted that his name was omitted from the minutes under his
member’s item. The Committee agreed to this correction.

Subject to this correction, the Committee: RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting
dated 4 February 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)
None.

DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)

Councillor Anne Hutton declared an interest in relation to item 15 as she lives within the
‘M’ CPZ Zone and holds a resident’s permit.

Councillor Arjun Mittra declared an interest in relation to item 10 as an employee of the
GLA.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.
PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)

Kipp Foster made a public comment, on behalf of Mark Foster, in relation to Agenda Item
10 Member’s Item — Application for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funding (by
Councillor Arjun Mittra’s on Safety around the junction of Church Lane and The High
Road).

Colette Symonds made a public comment in relation to Agenda Item 10 Member’s Item —
Application for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funding (by Councillor Arjun Mittra’s
on Safety around the junction of Church Lane and The High Road).

1 5



Alison Munday made a public comment in relation to Agenda Item 10 Member's ltem —
Application for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funding (by Councillor Arjun Mittra’s
on Safety around the junction of Church Lane and The High Road).

Alison Munday made a public comment in relation to Agenda Item 10 Member's ltem —
Application for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funding (by Councillor Arjun Mittra’s
on Safety around the junction of Church Lane and The High Road).

Dr Mark Berelowitz made a public comment, on behalf of Carole Barzilay, in relation to
Agenda Item 15 East Finchley CPZ Area — Parking Consultation Results

Sonia Bogdanor made a public comment in relation to Agenda ltem 15 East Finchley
CPZ Area — Parking Consultation Results

Suki Dhanak made a public comment in relation to Agenda Item 15 East Finchley CPZ
Area — Parking Consultation Results

Marc Hommel made a public comment in relation to Agenda Item 14 Results of the
statutory consultation for the proposed Garden Suburb ‘GS’ CPZ extension.

Details of the written comments were provided with the agenda papers for the meeting.
Oral responses were given to the supplementary questions at the meeting and the audio
recording is available online.

MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)

The Chairman introduced the item which related to a petition referred up from the 6
March Finchley and Golder's Green Residents Forum titled: Parking at Kenwood Close.

Mr Karim Lalani addressed the committee on behalf of Michael Bennett in relation to
Parking at Kenwood Close and the issues with the turning circle.

Following comments and questions from Members, agreed for double yellow lines along
the turning circle and single yellow lines for 1 hour during the day along Kenwood Close.

The Committee therefore:

RESOLVED to allocate £2,500 for the single and double Yellow lines along
Kenwood Close.

PETITIONS (IF ANY)

Emily Candler the Lead Petitioner, addressed the Committee in relation to the petition
titled: Petition: Make our school crossing safer for everyone, which had received over
2000 signature.

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED: To take the
recommendation as agreed under the agenda item 10: Member's Item -
Application for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funding (by Councillor Arjun
Mittra’s on Safety around the junction of Church Lane and The High Road.



10.

AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
UPDATE

The Chairman introduced the report, which updated Members on the budget allocations
for the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee.

A Member questioned if a neighbourhood plan or a neighbourhood order was within the
area, the constituency would receive an extra 25% allocation on top of the £150000. Mr.
Cooke undertook to confirm the position at the next meeting.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. To note the amount available for allocation during 2018/19, as set out in
paragraph 6.2.1 and in Appendix 1 £0.017m. From 1 April 2019 the 2019/20
£0.150m allocation becomes available for drawdown.

2. To note the amount of reallocated underspends & overspends in Section 2.1
MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)

ltem 1 — Member’s Items in the name of Councillor Shimon Ryde - Review CPZ in
Elmcroft Avenue NW11- Childs Hill.

Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED:

To approve funding of £3,000 to undertake an informal consultation of the current
hours of operation of the CPZ applicable to Elmcroft Avenue and consider
including the relevant adjacent roads.

ltem 2 — Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Anne Hutton — Church Path North
Finchley — Woodhouse.

Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED:
To note the concerns and that the street cleansing team would liaise with
Councillor Hutton on the concerns raised.

RESOLVED that the Committee issue their instructions to officers as set out above
and where necessary report back to a future meeting.

MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)

Item 1 — Member’s Items in the name of Councillor John Marshall - Meadway Gate
Roundabout was withdrawn to allow for further consultation with residents.

Item 2 — Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Dean Cohen— Fencing at Woodlands
Close, NW11.

Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED:

To approve funding of up to £5000 for wooden posts to be put around the edge of
the green at Woodlands Close in liaison with relevant Greenspaces officers to
ensure that spacing of the posts allows the lawn mowers appropriate access to
the green.



11.

12.

13.

Item 3 — Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Arjun Mittra— Safety around the
junction of Church Lane and The High Road.

Following discussion on this item and in conjunction with item 7, the Committee
RESOLVED:

1. To instruct the road safety and school travel officer to contact the school and
present to pupils on road safety.

2. To further discuss with TfL the implementation of the delay between road traffic
signals and the pedestrian crossing signals.

3. To allocate £5000 for officers to undertake the necessary feasibility study and
bring a report that will detail discussions with TfL and suggested next steps,
including interim solutions to make the crossing safer. An update will be
brought to the next meeting.

RESOLVED that the Committee issue their instructions to officers as set out above
and where necessary report back to a future meeting.

THE VALE - SPEED SURVEY RESULTS

The Chairman introduced the report, which detailed the results of surveys undertaken to
address concerns raised by residents regarding traffic flows and speeding issues on The
Vale NW11.

Following the consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. To note the results of the speed survey that was undertaken in The Vale, NW11.

2. To install two vehicle activated signs in The Vale at an approximate cost of
£10,000 from the F&GG Area Committee CIL funding.

TEMPLE FORTUNE LANE - SPEED SURVEY RESULTS

The Chairman introduced the report, which detailed the results of surveys undertaken to
address concerns raised by residents regarding traffic flows and speeding issues on
Temple Fortune NW11.

Following the consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. To note the results of the speed survey that was undertaken in Temple Fortune
Lane, NW11.

2. To install vehicle activated signs and road markings in Temple Fortune Lane at
an approximate cost of £10,000 from F&GG Area Committee CIL funding.

FRIARY ROAD TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES - UPDATE REPORT
The Chairman introduced the report, which provides an update following the introduction
of road safety measures installed to address concerns about the speed of traffic in Friary

Road, N12.

Following the consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

4 8



14.

15.

1. To note the information about traffic speeds recorded from vehicle activated
signs recently installed in Friary Road.

2. To note the recommendation that no further action is taken at this time
although officers will 
[...]
onsideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That having considered the feedback to the informal consultation undertaken
as set out in this report, to instruct the Executive Director, Environment to
design, and carry out a statutory consultation on proposals to remove the
roads shown in Appendix A from the East Finchley ‘M’ Controlled Parking Zone
(CPZ) and re-designate those roads in a new CPZ permit code.



16.

2. To instruct the Executive Director, Environment to include the conversion of
two parking places in Durham Road N2 to allow holders of the new CPZ permit
code to park in.

3. To instruct the Executive Director, Environment to investigate the potential to
include additional parking spaces as part of the design referred to in 1. above.

4. To instruct the Executive Director, Environment to report the outcome of the
statutory consultation back to a future meeting of this Committee for a decision
to be made on whether the proposals should be implemented or not, and if so,
with or without modification.

5. To allocate the funding in the sum of £7,000 for the recommended actions
outlined in 1, 2, 3 and 4 above from the 2019/20 CIL Area Committee budget.

ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

There were none.

The meeting finished at 9.00 pm



Putting the Community First EEE

LONDON BOROUGH

Finchley & Golders Greéir Area—" P
Committee

9 July 2019

Referrals from Finchley & Golders Green Residents’

Title Forum

Report of | Head of Governance

Wards | All

Status | Public

Enclosures | None

Tracy Scollin
Officer Contact Details ]
FandGG.residentsforum@barnet.gov.uk

Summary
At the meeting of Finchley & Golders Green Residents’ Forum, 6 June 2019 the issues
highlighted in section 1 were referred to the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee for
consideration.

Recommendations

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee consider the issue referred
by the Finchley & Golders Green Residents’ Forum

www.barnet.gov.uk



ma
[...]
the results of a feasibility study investigating alternative measures to
reduce the reported traffic problems on Glenhurst Road, N12 including the introduction of a
one-way system in a northbound direction from the junction with Friern Park to the junction
with Torrington Park.

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

Recommendations

. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee note the review of the one-

way system as outlined in this report and the appendices to this report and
depicted on drawings BC/001348-02-100-01 & BC/001348-02-100-02 attached as
an Appendix.

Having considered both options that the Finchley and Golders Green Area
Committee approve the Officer preferred Option 2, to be progressed to detailed
design, as outlined in drawing BC/001348-02-100-02.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee give instruction to the
Executive Director - Environment to carry out a statutory consultation.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree that if any objections
are received as a result of the statutory consultation, referred to in
recommendation 2, the Executive Director - Environment will consider and
determine whether the agreed proposal should be implemented or not, and if so,
with or without modification.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Committee agree to allocate the funding of
(£15,400) from this year’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Area Committee
budget to design and carry out statutory consultation and, subject to the outcome
of that consultation, introduce the proposal.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

Statutory consultation was carried out in June 2018 on proposals to improve
road safety on Glenhurst Road including installing a priority give way system.
As part of the statutory consultation process, the proposals were advertised on
notices and published in the local press and London Gazette.

During the consultation period, Ward Councillors and Residents requested a
site meeti
[...]
45
to

AutoCAD SHX Text_146
Welbeck Close

AutoCAD SHX Text_147
25

AutoCAD SHX Text_148
to

AutoCAD SHX Text_149
62

AutoCAD SHX Text_150
The Lindens

AutoCAD SHX Text_151
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_152
8 to 13

AutoCAD SHX Text_153
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_154
60

AutoCAD SHX Text_155
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_156
65

AutoCAD SHX Text_157
LB

AutoCAD SHX Text_158
67

AutoCAD SHX Text_159
78

AutoCAD SHX Text_160
TORRINGTON PARK

AutoCAD SHX Text_161
61

AutoCAD SHX Text_162
Malvern Lodge

AutoCAD SHX Text_163
75.9m

AutoCAD SHX Text_164
65

AutoCAD SHX Text_165
63


This page is intentionally left blank



Finchley and Golders Green _
AGENDA ITEM 14

Area Committee

9 July 2019

Church Lane /High Road - Feasibility
Study

Title

Report of | £y 0cutive Director, Environment

Wards | g4t Finchley

Status | pypjic

Urgent | o

Key No

Enclosures None

Jamie Blake — Executive Director, Environment

ffi Detail
Officer Contact Details Email — Highways.Correspondence@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

This report details the outcome of Transport for London (TfL) finding on the signal timings
of the existing pelican crossing and outline the next step to improve safety around the
signalised crossing by Martin Primary School. The report outlines other initiatives to be
progressed with Martin Primary School. The report also outlines the next steps for a
feasibility study for the request for the junction of A1000 with Church Lane to be signalised.

Officers Recommendations

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee notes the comments
and outcomes of Transport for London (TfL) on existing traffic signal at A1000
High Road by Martin Primary School.

BJAIRINIE|T

LONDON BORDUGH



mailto:Highways.Correspondence@barnet.gov.uk

Title lead Booklet title

2

That the interim measures to improve the safety of the site which are
estimated at £24,000 to be confirmed by Finchley and Golders Green Area
Committee and detailed designh and consultation to be carried out.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee delegates authority to
the Executive Director, Environment to carry out a Consultation on the
improvements in recommendation 2.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agree that if any
objections are received because of the consultation, referred to in
recommendation 2, the Executive Director, Environment will consider these
objections and determine whether the agreed proposal should be
implemented or not, and if so, with or without modification.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee notes the initial
investigation into the signalisation of Church Lane junction with A1000, and
the requirement for Transport Feasibility Study of the junction and the
subsequent TfL Model Auditing Process (MAP) may be required subject to the
outcome of the Transport Feasibility Study.

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee notes that Road Safety
Education Officer will engage with School Travel Advisor of Martin Primary to
offer several proposals as set up in Paragraphs 2.20 to 2.25 of the report

title sub

which is to take place in the Autumn Term.

1.1

1.2

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

During the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee Meeting on 4 April 2019 the
matter of safety around the junction of Church Lane and the High Road was referred up
by a Ward Councillor Arjun Mittra. The issued raised was as follows

‘I request the Committee to seek a report from officers on safety around the junction of
Church Lane and The High Road in East Finchley. In February there was a serious
collision at the traffic lights outside Martin Primary School, where a car failed to stop at
red lights and hit a father and child. This junction is known to be dangerous, and local
residents alongside school parents are working on a petition.

I request the Committee to commission a report on potential solutions, such as three way
filter light, or any other system officers recommend and bring it back to next committee’.

A petition which was started 
[...]
jury Accident information

There were 4 personal injury accidents over 5 years to 31 December 2018 (the most
recent data currently available to TfL) are shown on the table below.

Accident Date Severity | Road Light Condition Pedestrian | Description
Surface Injury

Sat, 11/10/2014 Slight Dry Light No Motorcycle swerved
to avoid accident
causing rider to fall

Mon, 19/01/2015 Slight Dry Light No Vehicle 2 hit rear of
vehicle 1

Sun, 25/01/2015 Slight Wet Light No Vehicle 3 hit rear of
Vehicle 2, pushing it
into rear of Vehicle
1

Wed, 27/06/2018 | Slight Dry Dark No Pedal cyclist
involved. Not known
how collision
occurred.

Data for the serious accident that happened in February 2019 is not yet currently
available.

Improvements in the vicinity of the existing Pelican Crossing

Interim measures at the vicinity of the existing Pelican Crossing have been investigated
including repaint existing pelican, zebra, double yellow lines and junction road markings,
checking existing street lighting and Vehicle Activated Signs (VAS) are providing
adequate lighting level and meeting current standard and if require upgrading or
replacement, proposed waiting restriction at Plain Tree Walk to prevent parked vehicles
blocking sightline and improve safety, upgrade traffic signal signs on yellow backing
board traffic signs. This investigation will also include pedestrian and speed surveys to
inform the feasibility studies, as well as topographical surveys.

48




Title lead

2.14

2.15

2.16

217

2.18

Booklet title title sub

Cost Estimation for interim measures

Description Cost
Consultation and TMO £4,000
Detailed Design for Interim £7.500
Measures
Construction Cost £10,000

Implementation,
supervision  and post | £2,500
implementation cost

Total £24,000

An additional measure which would be considered beneficial is carriageway resurfacing
plus high friction treatment at the approaches to the crossing, with an estimated cost
between £40,000 to £65,000 depending on extend of work

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee

9 July 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Jennifer Grocock (Chairman)
Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Dean Cohen
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Shimon Ryde

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting dated 4 April 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Rohit Grover declared an interest in relation to item 9 as he lives near the 
Portsdown Avenue and Templars Avenue.

Councillor Dean Cohen declared an interest in relation to item 9 as the public speaker is 
personally known to him. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

Ashley Cohen made a public comment in relation to agenda item 9 - Member’s Item 
(Junction at Portsdown Ave and Templars Ave – Golders Green)

Emily Candler made a public comment in relation to agenda item 14 - Church Lane/High 
Road - Feasibility Study Green)

Esther Sinclair made a public comment in relation to agenda Item 16 – Rosemont 
Avenue – Feasibility Study

Details of the written questions and responses were provided with the agenda papers for 
the meeting. Oral responses were given to the supplementary questions at the meeting.

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY) 



2

The Chairman introduced the item which related to an item referred up from the 6 June 
Finchley and Golder’s Green Residents Forum regarding the Countdown system at High 
Road/ Fortis Green.

Mr Peter Hale addressed the committee in relation to introducing a Countdown system at 
High Road/Fortis Green. 

Following comments and questions from Members, agreed for officers to arrange to meet 
with TfL and review options for a countdown on the area and bring back to a future 
meeting. Officer were also asked to take into account accident reports data in the area.  

The Chairman confirmed that the item which related to Victoria Park was a Planning 
matter that had been already determined by the planning inspectorate and as such was 
not within the remit of the committee. The item had been withdrawn and the resident 
notified. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED:

1. That officers should arrange to meet with TfL at the site to review options for a 
countdown, taking into account accident reports in the area and bring back the 
results to a future meeting.

2. To note that the item on Victoria Park was outside the remit of this Committee 
and had been withdrawn. 

7.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

None,

8.   AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the report, which updated Members on the budget allocations 
for the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee.

A Member questioned if a neighbourhood plan or a neighbourhood order was within the 
area, the constituency would receive an extra 25% allocation on top of the £150000. Mr. 
Cooke confirmed that he had been advised that there would not be any extra allocation.

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. To note the amount available for allocation during 2019/20, as set out in 
paragraph 6.2.1 and in Appendix 1 2. 

2. To note the amount or reallocated underspends & Overspends in Section 2.1

9.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

Item 1 – Member’s Items in the name of Councillor Dean Cohen - Junction at Portsdown 
Ave and Templars Ave – Golders Green 

Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED:



3

To approve funding of £3,000 to undertake a consultation and implement the 
double yellow lines, refresh the give way signs and slow down markings at the 
junction. 

Item 2 – Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Arjun Mittra – 20 mph at East End 
Road – East Finchley.

Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED:
To refer the item to Environment Committee for consideration. 

10.   MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 

Item 1 – Member’s Items in the name of Councillor Anne Clarke, that was introduced by 
Michelle Ferguson on improvements requested for Greenfield Gardens NW2

Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED:

To allocate £3500 to undertake a 
a) consultation on converting the business bays into residents and dual-

purpose parking bays and implement the scheme if there are no objections.  
b) To review the best place to install a bicycle hangar and if there was Tfl 

Funding available for the hanger and bring back to a future committee. 

Item 2 – Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Rohit Grover – Northway Gardens.

The committee agreed that before making a decision it was essential to undertake a 
survey of the footbridge and ascertain the extent of the work required to make it safe. 
The committee also wanted officer to confirm whether it was possible to get some trees 
planted via alternative funding. 

Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED:

To defer the request until the next meeting when a structural survey had been 
undertaken on the bridge and alternative funding for the tree had been sought. 

11.   GLENHURST ROAD - ONE-WAY 

The Chairman introduced the report, which reported the results of a feasibility study 
investigating alternative measures to reduce the reported traffic problems on Glenhurst 
Road, N12 including the introduction of a one-way system in a northbound direction from 
the junction with Friern Park to the junction with Torrington Park.  

During consideration of the item, officers confirmed that funding for the works had 
already been previously allocated and as such recommendation 5 should read as follows 
“That the Finchley and Golders Green Committee note that the funding of (£15,400) had 
been previously approved to design and carry out statutory consultation and, subject to 
the outcome of that consultation, introduce the proposal.”

This was unanimously agreed to this amendment.

Following the consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote and the 
committee voted as follows:



4

For : 6
Against : 1
Abstain : 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED:

1. To note the review of the oneway system as outlined in the report and the 
appendices to the report and depicted on drawings BC/001348-02-100-01 & 
BC/001348-02-100-02 attached as an Appendix.

2. That having considered both options, the committee approve the officer 
preferred Option 2, to be progressed to detailed design, as outlined in drawing 
BC/001348-02-100-02. 

3. To instruct the Executive Director of Environment to carry out a statutory 
consultation. 

4. To agree if any objections are received as a result of the statutory consultation, 
referred to in recommendation 2, the Executive Director of Environment will 
consider and determine whether the agreed proposal should be implemented 
or not, and if so, with or without modification.

5. To note that the funding of (£15,400) had been previously approved to design 
and carry out statutory consultation and, subject to the outcome of that 
consultation, introduce the proposal.

12.   WEST HEATH DRIVE - SPEED SURVEY 

The Chairman introduced the report, which reported the results of a speed survey carried 
out in West Heath Drive, NW11

Following the consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. To note the results of the speed survey that was undertaken in West Heath 
Drive, NW11.

2. To note the recommendation that no further action is taken at this time 
although officers will continue to monitor vehicle speeds in West Heath Drive.

13.   HAMPSTEAD WAY - SPEED SURVEY 

The Chairman introduced the report, which reported the results of a speed survey carried 
out in Hampstead Way, NW11 and outlines the proposals for consideration to address 
the concerns at this location.

Following the consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED.

1. To note the results of the speed survey and collision data analysis that was 
undertaken in Hampstead Way, NW11.

2. That having considered the options, the Committee approve the Officer’s 
preferred Option of installation of VAS (Vehicle Activated Signs) signs, SLOW 



5

markings and the re-painting of the centre line as outlined in drawing 
BC001609-03-01_FS_100-01.

3. To agree to allocate the funding of £11,550 for the agreed Option (from this 
year’s CIL Area Committee budget) to design and introduce the approved 
Option.

14.   CHURCH LANE/HIGH ROAD - FEASIBILITY STUDY 

The Chairman introduced the item which detailed the outcome of Transport for London 
(TfL) finding on the signal timings of the existing pelican crossing and outlined the next 
step to improve safety around the signalised crossing by Martin Primary School. The 
report also outlines other initiatives to be progressed with Martin Primary School and the 
next steps for a feasibility study for the request for the junction of A1000 with Church 
Lane to be signalised.

During discussion of the item, Councillor Ryde moved a motion, that was duly seconded, 
to amend recommendation 4 that if any objections are received, as a result of the 
consultation referred to in recommendation 2, the results should be reported to the 
Committee.

This was unanimously agreed. 

Councillor Mittra then moved motion that was seconded by Councillor Hutton for a new 
recommendation 7 to refer the additional measure which would be considered beneficial 
such as carriageway resurfacing and high friction treatment at the approaches to the 
crossing, with an estimated cost between £40,000 to £65,000 depending on extend of 
works agreed to progress as set out in para 2.17 to 2.19 of the report to Environment 
Committee.

The committee voted as follows 

For : 3
Against : 0
Abstain : 4  

The Chairman then moved to vote on the item and votes were recorded as follows 

For :4
Against :0
Abstain :3

The Committee therefore RESOLVED:

1. To note the comments and outcomes of Transport for London (TfL) on existing 
traffic signal at A1000 High Road by Martin Primary School.

2. To agree the interim measures to improve the safety of the site which are 
estimated at £24,000 and carry out detailed design and consultation.

3. To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Environment to carry out a 
Consultation on the improvements in recommendation 2. 



6

4. That if any objections are received because of the consultation, referred to in 
recommendation 2, these will be reported to the Committee for consideration.

5. To note the initial investigation into the signalisation of Church Lane junction 
with A1000, and the requirement for Transport Feasibility Study of the junction 
and the subsequent TfL Model Auditing Process (MAP) may be required subject 
to the outcome of the Transport Feasibility Study. 

6. To note that Road Safety Education Officer will engage with School Travel 
Advisor of Martin Primary to offer several proposals as set up in Paragraphs 
2.20 to 2.25 of the report.

7. To refer the additional measure which would be considered beneficial such as 
carriageway resurfacing and high friction treatment at the approaches to the 
crossing, with an estimated cost between £40,000 to £65,000 depending on 
extend of works agreed to progress, as set out in para 2.17 to 2.19 of the report, 
to Environment Committee

15.   ROSEMONT AVENUE - FEASIBILITY STUDY 

The Chairman introduced the item which detailed the results of the feasibility study 
undertaken to address concerns raised by residents regarding traffic flow and safety in 
Rosemont Avenue, N12.

During discussion of the item, Councillor Cohen moved a motion, that was seconded by 
Councillor Houston, to amend recommendation 5 that if any objections are received, as a 
result of the consultation referred to in recommendation 3, the results should be reported 
to the Committee.

This was unanimously agreed. 

Following the consideration of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. To note the results of the traffic survey data and collision statistics in this 
report.

2. To approve the Officer Preferred Option of a ‘point no entry’ system on 
Rosemont Avenue at the junction with (A1000) High Road as outlined in 
Drawing No. BC/001609-05-01 attached as Appendix B. 

3. To authorise the Executive Director for Environment to consult residents and 
stakeholders on the preferred scheme.

4. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation referred to in 
recommendation 3, the Executive Director of Environment be authorised to 
introduce the preferred scheme. 

5. To resolve that if any objections are received as a result of the consultation 
referred to in recommendation 3, these should be reported to the Committee.

6. To approve the allocation of funding of £16,000 from this year’s CIL Area 
Committee budget to design and introduce the preferred scheme.



7

16.   NORTH FINCHLEY - LEGIBLE LONDON 

The Chairman introduced the item, which detailed the results of a feasibility study carried 
out in North Finchley to introduce new way finder signs as per Transport for London (TfL) 
Legible London Standard.

During the discussion, Councillor Ryde moved a motion that was seconded by Councillor 
Houston to defer the item until the April 2020 meeting.

This was unanimously agreed.

Mr Cooke also agree that he would review if the Regeneration Service were able to the 
new signs as part of their work in Finchley and report at that meeting. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to defer the item until the April 2020 meeting.     
 

17.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee noted forward plan.

18.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.25 pm


